
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF INDIANA

No. 23A-PL-00899

INDIANA BUREAU OF MOTOR
VEHICLES and JOE B. HOAGE,
in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Indiana Bureau
of Motor Vehicles,

Appellants,

v.

FITZ SIMMONS, et al.,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Monroe
County Circuit Court VI,

Trial Court Case No.
53C06-2106-PL-001347,

The Honorable
Holly M. Harvey,
Judge.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana
Attorney No. 18857-49

JAMES A. BARTA
Deputy Solicitor General
Attorney No. 31589-49

MELINDA R. HOLMES
Attorney No. 36851-79
KATELYN E. DOERING
Attorney No. 37523-32
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Tel: (317) 232-0709
Fax: (317) 232-7979
Email: James.Barta@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Trial Court Erred in Granting the Petition for Judicial Review 10

 A. Petitioners waived any right to seek judicial review 11

 B. The Indiana Code precludes the Bureau from issuing credentials describing a person’s gender as “X” 14

 C. The Bureau’s adherence to statutory requirements was both consistent with the law and reasonable 18

II. The Bureau Was Not Required To Conduct a Rulemaking Before Discontinuing a Short-Lived Policy Adopted Without a Rulemaking 22

III. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Require the Bureau To Adopt Whatever Gender Designations Driver’s License Applicants Desire 25

 A. The government speech at issue—state identifications on state credentials—does not implicate the Equal Protection Clause 25

 B. The Bureau’s classification affecting nonbinary persons does not trigger heightened scrutiny 26

 C. Important state interests justify recording sex on licenses 30

IV. There Is No Unenumerated Constitutional Right To Obtain a Driver’s License Identifying the License Holder as Nonbinary 32

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Blinzinger v. Americana Healthcare Corp.,
466 N.E.2d 1371 (Ind. Ct. App. 1984)..... 22

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 15, 29, 30

Breitweiser v. Ind. Off. of Env't. Adjudication,
810 N.E.2d 699 (Ind. 2004) 20

Carter v. Carolina Tobacco Co.,
873 N.E.2d 611 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)..... 14

Choose Life Ill., Inc. v. White,
547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008) 26

Conquest v. State Emp.'s Appeals Comm'n,
565 N.E.2d 1086, 1088 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991)
..... 23

Decker v. Nw. Env't Def. Ctr.,
568 U.S. 597 (2013) 17

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 15, 16

Dillard v. O'Kelley,
961 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2020) 33

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 31, 32, 33, 34

Doe v. Wigginton,
21 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 1994) 33

Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.,
80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 29, 30

FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993) 32

Fields v. Speaker of Pa. House of Representatives,
936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 25

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	27
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Hunter v. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 67 N.E.3d 1085 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	13
<i>Ind. Alcohol & Tobacco Comm'n v. Spirited Sales, LLC</i> , 79 N.E.3d 371 (Ind. 2017)	20
<i>Ind. Fam. & Soc. Servs. Admin. v. Culley</i> , 769 N.E.2d 680 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>Ind. State Bd. of Health Facility Adm'rs v. Werner</i> , 841 N.E.2d 1196 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	13
<i>Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>In re K.G.</i> , 200 N.E.3d 475 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022).....	21
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	15, 27, 28
<i>Lake Imaging, LLC v. Franciscan Alliance, Inc.</i> , 182 N.E.3d 203 (Ind. 2022)	16, 18
<i>LTV Steel Co. v. Griffin</i> , 730 N.E.2d 1257 (Ind. 2000)	24
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 659 N.E.2d 112 (Ind. 1995)	32
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	33
